SCHEDULE. PART I. (Bye-law 2 (2).)

BYE-LAWS TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Bye-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires—
"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia and includes an

Assistant Commissioner of that District;
"Law" means the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law (Cap. 311 and Law 28 of 1951) and any law amending or substituted for the same;

"Village" means the village of Vroisha;

"Water" means the water of the water supply;
"Water Commission" means the Water Commission of Vroisha village;

"Water Supply" means the supply of water for domestic purposes used or constructed under the Law in the village of Vroisha and includes all wells, bores, reservoirs, dams, weirs, tanks, cisterns, tunnels, filterbeds, conduits, aqueducts, mains, pipes, fountains, sluices, valves, pumps, channels, engines and other structures or appliances used or constructed for the storage, conveyance, supply, distribution, measurement or regulation of the water of such supply of water.

Bye-law 13.—The Water Commission shall, not later than the 1st day of August in each year, post or cause to be posted in two conspicuous places in the village a notice under the signature of the Chairman of the Water Commission specifying the rate fixed for the year to which the notice relates, and such rate shall be paid by each householder in the village to the Water Commission not later than the 1st day of December of the same year.

> PART II. (Bye-law 2 (3).)BYE-LAWS NOT APPLICABLE. Bye-laws 2 and 13.

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia. (M.P. 1311/51.)

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. No. 39. CAP. 311 AND LAW 28 OF 1951.

Bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Arsos Village under Section 29. In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, the Water Commission of Arsos village hereby make the following bye-laws :-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Arsos) Bye-

- laws, 1952.
 2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this bye-law, the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, published in the Gazette of 1st November, 1950, shall-
 - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Arsos and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Arsos.(2) The bye-laws set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950.

(3) Those bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Arsos.

> SCHEDULE. PART I. (Bye-law 2 (2).)

BYE-LAWS TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Bye-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires-

"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Larnaca and includes an Assistant Commissioner of that District;

"Law" means the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law (Cap. 311 and Law 28 of 1951) and any law amending or substituted for the same;

"Village" means the village of Arsos;
"Water" means the water of the water supply;
"Water Commission" means the Water Commission of Arsos village;

"Water Supply" means the supply of water for domestic purposes used or constructed under the Law in the village of Arsos and includes all wells, bores, reservoirs, dams, weirs, tanks, cisterns, tunnels, filterbeds, conduits, aqueducts, mains, pipes, fountains, sluices, valves, pumps, channels, engines and other structures or appliances used or constructed for the storage, conveyance, supply, distribution, measurement or regulation of the water

of such supply of water.

Bye-law 13.—The Water Commission shall, not later than the 31st day of March in each year, post or cause to be posted in two conspicuous places in the village a notice under the signature of the Chairman of the Water Commission specifying the rate fixed for the year to which the notice relates, and such rate shall be paid by each householder in the village to the Water Commission not later than the 15th day of September of the same year.

> PART II. $(Bye\text{-}law \ 2 \ (3).)$ BYE-LAWS NOT APPLICABLE. Bye-laws 2 and 13.

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Commissioner of the District of Larnaca. (M.P. 1738/50.)

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. No. 40. CAP. 311 AND LAW 28 OF 1951.

Bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Pakhyammos Village UNDER SECTION 29.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, the Water Commission of Pakhyammos village hereby make the following bye-laws:

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Pakhyammos)

Bye-laws, 1952.

- 2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this bye-law, the Viliage Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, published in the Gazette of the 1st November, 1950, shall-
 - (a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Pakhyammos

and to be incorporated herein, and (b) apply to the village of Pakhyammos,

(2) The bye-laws set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950.

(3) Those bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, mentioned

in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Pakhyammos.

SCHEDULE. PART I. (Bye-law 2 (2).) BYE-LAWS TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Bye-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires—
"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia and includes

an Assistant Commissioner of that District;
"Law" means the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law (Cap. 311 and Law 28 of 1951), and any law amending or substituted for the same;

"Village" means the village of Pakhyammos;
"Water" means the water of the water supply;
"Water Commission" means the Water Commission of Pakhyammos village;

"Water Supply" means the supply of water for domestic purposes used or constructed under the Law in the village of Pakhyammos and includes all wells, bores, reservoirs, dams, weirs, tanks, cisterns, tunnels, filterbeds, conduits, aqueducts, mains, pipes, fountains, sluices, valves, pumps, channels, engines and other structures or appliances used or constructed for the storage, conveyance, supply, distribution, measurement or regulation of the water of

such supply of water.

Bye-law 13.—The Water Commission shall, not later than the 1st day of August in each year, post or cause to be posted in two conspicuous places in the village a notice under the signature of the Chairman of the Water Commission specifying the rate fixed for the year to which the notice relates, and such rate shall be paid by each householder in the village to the Water Commission not later than the 1st day of December of the same year.

> PART II. (Bye law 2 (3).) BYE-LAWS NOT APPLICABLE. Bye-laws 2 and 13.

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia. (M.P. 1878/51.)